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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION
§ Chapter 11
In re: §
§ Case No. 20-43597-399
BRIGGS & STRATTON §
CORPORATION, et al., § (Jointly Administered)
§
Debtors. §
§

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Travis R. Buckingham, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson
Consultants LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned
case.

On March 15, 2024, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC
caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached
hereto as Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B:

e Post-Confirmation Report for Briggs & Stratton Corporation for the Quarter
Ending June 30, 2023 [Docket No. 2171]

A true and correct copy of Docket No. 2171 was entered on March 15, 2024 using the
Court’s CM/ECF system which sent a copy to all parties receiving electronic notices in this case.

Dated: March 28, 2024
/s/ Travis R. Buckingham
Travis R. Buckingham
KCC
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor
El Segundo, CA 90245
Tel 310.823.9000
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Core 2002 Service List
Served via Electronic Mail

Description
Top 30 Consolidated, Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors

CreditorName

A R North America

CreditorNoticeName

Jon Notch

JonN@arnorthamerica.com

Counsel for Trend Technologies

Adelman & Gettleman, Ltd

Adam P. Silverman,
Alexander F. Brougham

asilverman@ag-Itd.com; abrougham@ag-ltd.com

Counsel for KPS Capital Partners LP

Armstrong Teasdale LLP

Richard W. Engel, Jr., Erin M.
Edelman

rengel@atllp.com; eedelman@atlip.com

Counsel for MTD Products, Inc. and its

subsidiaries and affiliates, including, without
limitation, MTD Consumer Group Inc., MTD
Products Company, and MTD Products AG

Baker & Hostetler LLP

Adam L. Fletcher

afletcher@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for ROI Solutions LLC

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan &
Aronoff LLP

Jennifer Hoover, Kevin M.
Capuzzi, John C. Gentile

jhoover@beneschlaw.com;
kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com;
jgentile@beneschlaw.com

Counsel for Plastic Components, Inc.

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan &
Aronoff LLP

Kevin M. Capuzzi, John C.
Gentile

kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com;
jgentile@beneschlaw.com

Counsel for SAP America, Inc. and its
affiliates including Concur Technologies, Inc.,
Ariba, Inc., Qualtrics LLC, and
SuccessFactors, Inc.

Brown & Connery, LLP

Donald K. Ludman

dludman@brownconnery.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors of Briggs & Stratton
Corporation, et al.

Brown Rudnick LLP

Robert J. Stark, Andrew M.
Carty

rstark@brownrudnick.com;
acarty@brownrudnick.com;

Counsel for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP

David M. Unseth

dmunseth@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Oracle America, Inc.

Buchalter, a Professional
Corporation

Shawn M. Christianson

schristianson@buchalter.com

Counsel to the California Air Resources
Board

California Dept of Justice, Office of
Attorney General

Annadel Almendras, Andrea
M. Kendrick

Andrea.Kendrick@doj.ca.gov

Counsel to the California Air Resources
Board

California Dept of Justice, Office of
Attorney General

Annadel Almendras, Micaela
Harms

Annadel.Almendras@doj.ca.gov;
Micaela.Harms@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for State Steel Supply Company and
Kooima Company

Case Linden PC

Ellen C.T. Mathis

ellen.mathis@caselinden.com

Top 30 Consolidated

CDW Limited

Bruce Kurkiewicz

bruce.kurkiewicz@cdw.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Changzhou Globe Co Ltd

Chen Yin

yin@globetools.com

Counsel for Continental Casualty Company
and Transportation Insurance Company

Clyde & COUS LLP

James J. Sanders, Matthew
S. Dostal

james.sanders@clydeco.us

Counsel for United Steel, Paper and
Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy,
Allied Industrial and Service Workers
International Union, AFL-CIO

Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP

Richard M. Seltzer

rseltzer@cwsny.com

Counsel for City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri

Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O'Keefe,
P.C.

Robert E. Jones

rejones@chgolaw.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Dantherm SPA

info.it@dantherm.com

Counsel for Continental Casualty Company
and Transportation Insurance Company

David Christian Attorneys LLC

David C. Christian Il

dchristian@dca.law

Counsel for Krista “Danyale” Ward and
Joseph Ward

Dean, Ringers, Morgan & Lawton,
P.A.

G. Clay Morris

CMorris@drml-law.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors of Briggs & Stratton
Corporation, et al.

Doster Ullom & Boyle, LLC

Gregory D. Willard;
Alexander L. Moen

gwillard@dubllc.com; amoen@dublic.com

Top 30 Consolidated

DV Community Investment LLC
DVCI CDE XXXIV LLC

c/o Dudley Ventures

jlewis@dudleyventures.com

Proposed Special Counsel for Briggs &
Stratton Corporation

Foley & Lardner LLP

Emil P. Khatchatourian

ekhatchatourian@foley.com

Proposed Special Counsel for Briggs &
Stratton Corporation

Foley & Lardner LLP

Holland O’Neil

honeil@foley.com

Top 30 Consolidated

G H Tool & Mold Inc

Michelle Stuckhoff

michelle@ghtool.com

Counsel for Catamount Constructors, Inc.

Goldenberg Heller & Antognoli,
P.C.

Joel A. Kunin

jkunin@ghalaw.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Green Bay Packaging Inc

Roy Schneider

credit@gbp.com

Counsel for Thermotech LLC

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Nathan A. Haynes, Sara A.
Hoffman

HaynesN@gtlaw.com; HoffmanS@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Americana Development, Inc.,
d/b/a Martin Wheel, Americana
Development, Inc., d/b/a Monitor
Manufacturing, Kenda Group, Flambeau,
Inc., Seats Incorporated, and Straight 72,
Incorporated, d/b/a MAI Manufacturing

Greensfelder, Hemker & Gale,
P.C.

Randall F. Scherck

rscherck@greensfelder.com

In re: Briggs Stratton Corporation, et al.
Case No. 20-43597
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Core 2002 Service List
Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName

CreditorNoticeName

Description
Counsel for Iron Mountain Information
Management, Inc.

Hackett Feinberg P.C.

Frank F. McGinn

ffm@bostonbusinesslaw.com

Counsel for Gannett Satellite Information
Network LLC d/b/a USA Today Network

Hammond and Shinners, P.C.

Janine M. Martin

jmartin@hammondshinners.com

Counsel for the United Steelworkers of
America, AFL-CIO-CLC

Hammond and Shinners, P.C.

Janine M. Martin, Emily R.
Perez-Estepp

eperez@hammondshinners.com;
jmartin@hammondshinners.com

Top 30 Consolidated Hoffer Plastics Corporation William Hoffer hoffer@hofferpl.com
Counsel for Johnson Electric North America, E. Todd Sable, Ahmad H.
Inc. Honigman LLP Sabbagh tsable@honigman.com; asabbagh@honigman.com
Top 30 Consolidated Hydro-Gear LP Mike McCoy MMcCoy@hydro-gear.com
Mary Brellinger, Marion
IRS Internal Revenue Service Tharpe SBSE.Insolvency.St.Louis@irs.gov
Counsel for Picospray, Inc. Jaffe Raitt Heuer & Weiss, P.C. Paul R. Hage phage@jaffelaw.com

Counsel for Claudia Hartke, Allstate
Insurance Company, Farmers Insurance
Exchange, Fire Insurance Exchange,
Foremost Insurance Company Grand Rapids
Michigan, Liberty Mutual Insurance, Mid-
Century Insurance Company, Andre Segal,
Suzanna Segal and SAAS LLP

Jenkins & Kling, P.C.

Katherine I. McLaughlin

kmclaughlin@jenkinskling.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Jiangsu Jianghuai Engine Co Ltd

Bian Ming

bianming@dongyin.com

Counsel for Stacy Greer and Tammy Lloyd

Kennedy, Kennedy, Robbins &

Yarbro, LC

Christopher L. Yarbro

chris@kkrylawfirm.com

Proposed Special Counsel for the Debtors

King & Spalding LLP

Arthur J. Steinberg, Scott I.
Davidson

sdavidson@kslaw.com; asteinberg@kslaw.com

Counsel for KPS Capital Partners LP

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Chad J. Husnick, Claire
Stephens

chad.husnick@kirkland.com;
claire.stephens@kirkland.com

Counsel for William Buchanan and Eva

Buchanan Kutak Rock LLP Dan R. Nelson dan.nelson@kutakrock.com
Counsel for Sheffield Financial, a division of John T. Coghlan, Justin M. John.coghlan@kutakrock.com;
Truist Bank Kutak Rock LLP Nichols Justin.Nichols@kutakrock.com
Counsel for Zurich American Insurance

Company Lashly & Baer, P.C. Daniel D. Doyle ddoyle@lashlybaer.com

Counsel for Exmark Manufacturing
Company, Inc.

Latham & Watkins LLP

Andrew Sorkin

andrew.sorkin@lw.com

Counsel to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. as
administrative and collateral agent under ABL
Credit Facility and DIP Facility

Latham & Watkins LLP

Jonathon Gordon

jonathan.gordon@]Iw.com

Counsel for Exmark Manufacturing
Company, Inc.

Lathrop GPM LLP

Raymond J. Urbanik

raymond.urbanik@lathropgpm.com

Counsel for Exmark Manufacturing
Company, Inc.

Lathrop GPM LLP

Wendi Alper-Pressman

wendi.alper-pressman@lathropgpm.com

Counsel to Mikron Corporation Denver

Law Office of Curt Todd, LLC

Curt Todd

ctodd@templelaw.comcastbiz.net

Top 30 Consolidated

Leslie and Daniel Fassett re:
Matter #454

clo Ross Feller Casey LLP

mcasey@rossfellercasey.com;
rgolden@rossfellercasey.com

Counsel for Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership
and Southworth-Milton, Inc. d/b/a Milton CAT

Lewis Rice LLC

John J. Hall

jhall@lewisrice.com

Counsel for Daniel G. Helman and Pamela
Helman, their successors and/or assignees

Lichtsinn & Haensel, s.c.

Michael J. Bennett

mbennett@lhlawfirm.com

Counsel for KO Manufacturing, Inc.

Lowther Johnson, LLC

Lee J. Viorel

Iviorel@lowtherjohnson.com

Counsel for IFC Industries, Inc.

Lynch, Sharp & Associates, LLC.

Elizabeth S. Lynch

lynch@lynchsharp.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Mazak Optonics Corporation

Sherry Liu

sliu@mazaklaser.com

Counsel for The County of Denton, Texas

McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen,

P.C.

Julie Parsons

julie.parsons@mvbalaw.com

Counsel for Andreas Stihl AG & Co. KG,
Zama Corporation Ltd., and Stihl Tirol GmbH

McGuireWoods LLP

Sarah B. Boehm, Shawn Fox

sboehm@mcguirewoods.com;
sfox@mcguirewoods.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Metal Technologies

Matt Fetter

mfetter@metal-technologies.com

Counsel for Troy Craig, Diana Craig and Amy
Craig

Millsap & Singer, LLC

Cynthia M. Kern Woolverton,
Stewart C. Bogart,
Muhammad Esa Ahmed

bkty@msfirm.com

Missouri Attorney General's Office

Missouri Attorney General's Office

Attn Bankruptcy Dept

attorney.general@ago.mo.gov

Missouri Attorney General's Office and
Counsel to Missouri Department of Labor,
Division of Worker’s Compensation,

Missouri Attorney General's Office

Caleb M. Lewis

caleb.lewis@ago.mo.gov

Missouri Department of Revenue

Missouri Department of Revenue

Attn Bankruptcy Unit

edmoecf@dor.mo.gov

In re: Briggs Stratton Corporation, et al.
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Core 2002 Service List
Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Missouri Department of Revenue Missouri Department of Revenue | Attn Bankruptcy Unit bankruptcy@dor.mo.gov
Bankruptcy Unit, John
Counsel for Missouri Department of Revenue Missouri Department of Revenue | Whiteman bankruptcy@dor.mo.gov

Missouri Secretary of State

Missouri Secretary of State

edmoecf@dor.mo.gov

Counsel for Daniel J. Casamatta, the Acting
United States Trustee

Office of the U.S. Trustee

Sirena T. Wilson

sirena.wilson@usdoj.gov

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation and
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

Office of General Counsel

efile@pbgc.gov

Counsel for Nationwide Indemnity Company
and Employers Insurance of Wausau

Pitzer Snodgrass, P.C.

Robert T. Plunkert

plunkert@pspclaw.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Plastocon Inc

Joe Chmielewski

joe.c@plastocon.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Pro Unlimited Inc

information@prounlimited.com

Counsel to Wilmington Trust NA, Indenture
Trustee under Senior Notes

Pryor Cashman LLP

Seth H Lieberman, David W
Smith, Patrick Sibley, Andrew
S. Richmond

slieberman@pryorcashman.com;
dsmith@pryorcashman.com;
psibley@pryorcashman.com;
arichmond@pryorcashman.com;

Top 30 Consolidated

R R Donnelley & Sons Company

William Gust

william.gust@rrd.com

Counsel for Curtis Machine Company, Inc.
and Slidematic Precision Components, Inc.,

Redmond Law Firm LLC

Christopher J. Redmond

christopher.redmond@christopherredmondlawfirm.
com

Counsel for Generac Power Systems, Inc.

Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.

Frank W. DiCastri, Sara
McNamara

fdicastri@reinhartlaw.com;
smcnamara@reinhartlaw.com

Counsel for ATACO Steel Products
Corporation and Tl Investors of Germantown
I, LLC

Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.

Lynn M. Herder, Sara C.
McNamara

Iherder@reinhartlaw.com;
smcnamara@reinhartlaw.com

Counsel for DeAmertek Corporation, Inc.

Robert K. Naumann, P.C.

Robert K. Naumann

bankruptcy@naumannlaw.com

Counsel for James Troy and Elaine Troy

Robinson & Cole LLP

Jamie L. Edmonson

jedmonson@rc.com

Counsel for Imperial Zinc Corp.

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr, LLP

Michelle G. Novick

michelle.novick@saul.com;
candice.kline@saul.com; carmen.contreras-
martinez@saul.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Sears Roebuck & Co Bankruptcy

Brigette McGrath, Gary
Underdahl

gunderdahl@askllp.com

Securities & Exchange

SEC Headquarters Commission Secretary of the Treasury SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV
Securities & Exchange
SEC Regional Office Commission Sonia A. Chae chicago@sec.gov

Counsel for Generac Power Systems, Inc.

Spencer Fane LLP

Ryan C. Hardy

rhardy@spencerfane.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Starting USA Corporation

Charles Fortner, President

charlie.fortner@startingusa.com

Counsel for Jones Plastic and Engineering
Company, LLC, Pyrotek Incorporated,
ATACO Steel Products Corp., Davis Tool &
Die Co., Poplar Bluff Tool & Die, Co., Inc., Tl
Investors of Germantown | LLC, Accenture,
LLP, Ocean Network Express, Wurth Industry
North America, LLC and AT&T Corporation

Summers Compton Wells LLC

David A. Sosne, Brian J.
LaFlamme

blaflamme@summerscomptonwells.com;
dasattymo@summerscomptonwells.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Suntrust Community Capital LLC
BS Statesboro Investment Fund
LLC ST CDE XXXVIII LLC

c/o Truist Community Capital,
LLC

steve.ross@suntrust.com

Counsel for Toyota Industries Commercial
Finance, Inc. and Dantherm S.p.A.

Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP

Robert W. Stephens

rstephens@smbtrials.com

Counsel for Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. and
Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.

Thompson Coburn LLP

Brian Hockett

bhockett@thompsoncoburn.com

Counsel for Wells Fargo Commercial
Distribution Finance, LLC, Stanley Black &
Decker, Inc. and Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.

Thompson Coburn LLP

Mark V. Bossi, Brian Hockett

mbossi@thompsoncoburn.com;
bhockett@thompsoncoburn.com

Tennessee Dept of Revenue

TN Dept of Revenue

TN Attorney General's Office,
Bankruptcy Division

marvin.clements@ag.tn.gov

Top 30 Consolidated

Trend Technologies LLC

Brian Dickstein

bdickstein@trendtechnologies.com

General Counsel for United Steel Workers United Steel Workers David R. Jury djury@usw.org
US Department of Labor US Department of Labor Secretary of Labor executivesecretariat@dol.gov
Counsel for Allied Metal Company Vedder Price P.C. David L. Kane dkane@vedderprice.com

Counsel for FR Georgia, LLC

Wiles & Wiles, LLP

Victor W. Newmark

bankruptcy@evict.net

Top 30 Consolidated, Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors

Wilmington Trust NA

Peter Finkel

pfinkel@wilmingtontrust.com

In re: Briggs Stratton Corporation, et al.
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Core 2002 Service List
Served via Electronic Mail

Description
Counsel for State of Wisconsin, specifically
for its Department of Workforce
Development

CreditorName

CreditorNoticeName

Joshua L. Kaul, Michael D.

Wisconsin Department of Justice |Morris

Email

morrismd@doj.state.wi.us

Top 30 Consolidated

Wright Metal Products Crates LLC |Clyde Edwards

cedwards@wmpcrates.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Zhejiang Constant Engine

Meng Yang, Eric Yin

mengy@zjconstant.com; ericyin@zjconstant.com

Top 30 Consolidated

Zhejiang Zhouli Industrial Co

Zhou Jei Danny Zhou

sales@chinazhouyi.cn

In re: Briggs Stratton Corporation, et al.
Case No. 20-43597
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Core 2002 Service List
Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 Address3 City State Zip
Top 30 Consolidated Accurate Fabrication LLC Dave Meixelsperger 2050 Constitution Ave Hartford Wi 53027-8915
Counsel for Continental Casualty
Company and Transportation James J. Sanders, Matthew |30 S Wacker Drive, Suite
Insurance Company Clyde & COUS LLP S. Dostal 2600 Chicago IL 60606
Counsel for Continental Casualty
Company and Transportation 105 W. Madison Street, 14th
Insurance Company David Christian Attorneys LLC David C. Christian Il Floor Chicago IL 60602
IRS Internal Revenue Service Insolvency 5334 STL PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346
Mary Brellinger, Marion
IRS Internal Revenue Service Tharpe Insolvency Group 4 1222 Spruce St |Stop 5334 STL |St. Louis MO 63103
Counsel for KPS Capital Partners LP Kirkland & Ellis LLP 609 Main Street Houston X 77002
Counsel for Zurich American
Insurance Company Lashly & Baer, P.C. Daniel D. Doyle 714 Locust Street St. Louis MO 63101
Missouri Attorney General's Office
and Counsel to Missouri Department
of Labor, Division of Worker’s
Compensation, Missouri Attorney General's Office PO Box 861 St. Louis MO 63188
400 East 9th Street, Room
US Trustee for Region 13 Office of The United States Trustee Daniel J. Casamatta 3440 Kansas City MO 64106
Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation and Official Committee |Pension Benefit Guaranty
of Unsecured Creditors Corporation Office of General Counsel 445 12th Street, SW Washington DC 20024
Counsel for Nationwide Indemnity
Company and Employers Insurance 100 South Fourth Street,
of Wausau Pitzer Snodgrass, P.C. Robert T. Plunkert Suite 400 St. Louis MO |63102-1821
Counsel to Wilmington Trust NA, Seth H Lieberman, David W
Indenture Trustee under Senior Smith, Patrick Sibley, Andrew
Notes Pryor Cashman LLP S. Richmond 7 Times Square New York NY 10036
Counsel for Government Employees
Insurance Company Marine (GEICO 903 South Lindbergh Bivd,
Marine) Summers Compton Wells LLC Suite 200 St. Louis MO 63131

In re: Briggs Stratton Corporation, et al.
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